

Boston University School of Law

Scholarly Commons at Boston University School of Law

Faculty Scholarship

2012

Brief of Amici Curiae Health Law & Policy Scholars and Prescriptions Policy Choices in Support of Respondents on the Constitutional Validity of the Medicaid Expansion in State of Florida v. Department of Health and Human Services

Kevin Outterson

Nicole Huberfeld

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship



Part of the [Health Law and Policy Commons](#)



**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
HEALTH LAW & POLICY SCHOLARS AND
PRESCRIPTION POLICY CHOICES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL VALIDITY
OF THE MEDICAID EXPANSION**

*Boston University School of Law Working Paper No. 12-27
(May 22, 2012)*

Kevin Outterson
Boston University School of Law

Laura Hermer
University of Texas

Nicole Huberfeld
University of Kentucky

Elizabeth Weeks Leonard
University of Georgia

Sara Rosenbaum
George Washington University

Sidney D. Watson
Saint Louis University

This paper can be downloaded without charge at:

<http://www.bu.edu/law/faculty/scholarship/workingpapers/2012.html>

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
HEALTH LAW & POLICY SCHOLARS AND
PRESCRIPTION POLICY CHOICES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL VALIDITY
OF THE MEDICAID EXPANSION**

MICHAEL KEVIN OUTTERSON (*Counsel of Record*)
BOSTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, MA 02215
(617) 353-3103
mko@bu.edu

LAURA HERMER, UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS*
NICOLE HUBERFELD, UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY
ELIZABETH WEEKS LEONARD, UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA
SARA ROSENBAUM, GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SIDNEY D. WATSON, SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY
Counsel for Amici

(*All institutional affiliations are
for identification purposes only.)

[Together With The Health Law &
Policy Scholars Listed On Inside Cover]

Health Law & Policy Scholars

GEORGE J. ANNAS, BOSTON UNIVERSITY
JENNIFER S. BARD, TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY
SCOTT C. BURRIS, TEMPLE UNIVERSITY
JUNE CARBONE, UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI-KANSAS CITY
KATHY CERMINARA, SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY
MARY ANN CHIRBA, BOSTON COLLEGE
BRIETTA CLARK, LOYOLA MARYMOUNT UNIVERSITY
NATHAN CORTEZ, SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY
JUDITH F. DAAR, WHITTIER LAW SCHOOL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Congress Has Previously Added New Mandatory Eligibility Categories to Med- icaid	4
B. Congress Has Previously Expanded Man- datory Medicaid Benefit Categories as Part of Broader National Child Health Policies.....	6
C. Congress Has Previously Imposed Man- datory Medicaid Reimbursement Rules as Part of Larger Efforts to Develop and Sustain a Health Care Safety Net for Medically Underserved Communities	8
D. Congress Has Previously Imposed New Mandatory Quality Standards for Long- Term Care in Medicaid as Part of Broad- er Safety and Quality Efforts	10
E. Congress Has Previously Imposed New Mandatory Medicaid Requirements on States as Part of Medicare Part D Pre- scription Drug Coverage.....	11
F. Conclusion	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ARGUMENT	16
I. Congress Has Exercised Its Spending Power in a Clearly Constitutional Manner	16
A. The Medicaid Amendments Satisfy Existing Precedent	16
B. The Reasoning of the Court of Ap- peals Below Is Sound and Is Further Supported by Five Additional Argu- ments	19
II. The Medicaid Amendments Are Not Co- ercive.....	23
A. Petitioners Do Not Challenge the Con- stitutionality of the Existing Medi- caid Program	23
B. The Optional Medicaid Amendments Are Not Coercive	24
C. The Mandatory Medicaid Amendments Are Not Coercive	25
1. The Allegedly Partisan Nature of the Act Is Not Evidence of Coercion	25
2. The Mandatory Medicaid Amend- ments Are Not a Novel Feature of the Act.....	26
3. The Federal Government Bears About 95% of the Cost of the Man- datory Medicaid Amendments.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Petitioners Fail to Identify Any Constitutionally Infirm Text in the Mandatory Medicaid Amendments	29
1. Medicaid Expansion to Low-Income Children and Adults Is Constitutional	30
2. The Essential Health Benefits Provision Is Constitutional	31
3. The Maintenance-of-Effort Provision Is Not Coercive	34
4. Section 2304 is a Modest Clarification, Not a Sweeping Change	36
E. The Medicaid Amendments Cannot Be Considered Coercive to Early Adopter States	38
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arkansas Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	19, 20
<i>Arlington Central Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	19
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Post-secondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	19
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Center of S. California</i> , No. 09-958, 09-1158, and 10-283 (consolidated) (2011).....	20
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (2011)	17, 19
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	2
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	17
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	1
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	18
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	19
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	21
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	14, 17, 18, 26, 28
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Texas v. Leavitt</i> , 547 U.S. 1204 (2007)	13
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST., Art. I, §8, cl. 1.....	16
STATUTES	
American Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 §5001(f)(1).....	35
Children’s Health Insurance Program Reau- thorization Act of 2009, 111-3, 123 Stat. 8, §611.....	8
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 171, 120 Stat. 4, §6044.....	8
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 §1201.....	2
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-360, 102 Stat. 683, §302.....	6
Medicare Prescription Drug Improvement and Modernization Act, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003).....	11, 12
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357, §2173.....	9
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330.....	11
§4201	11
§4202	11
§4211.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106.....	7
§6403	7
§6404	10
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388, §4601.....	6
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	2
§1202	3
§1302	32, 34
§2001(a)(1)(C).....	2, 3, 5, 13, 30
§2001(a)(2).....	32
§2001(a)(4).....	2, 24, 38
§2001(b)(2).....	34, 35
§2001(c).....	32
§2001(c)(3)	32
§2201	8
§2304	30, 36, 37
§2401	2, 24
§§2501-2503.....	3
§2701	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Social Security Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 93-66, 87 Stat. 152 (1973)	5
§209	5
§209(b)	5
§212	5
§301	5
Social Security Act Amendments of 1967, Title III, Pub. L. No. 90-248, 81 Stat. 821	7
Social Security Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329	5
§201	5
§301	5
42 C.F.R. 430.32	20
42 C.F.R. 430.35	20, 21
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(A)(10)(i)	6
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)	2
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)	32
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(I)-(VII)	30
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)	30
42 U.S.C. 1396a(l)	6
42 U.S.C. 1396c	21
42 U.S.C. 1396d(r)	7
42 U.S.C. 1396d(y)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

156 Cong. Rec. H1854, 1856, 2010 WL 1006359 (Mar. 21, 2010) (statement of Rep. Waxman)	38
2012 HHS Poverty Guidelines available at http://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty/12poverty.shtml	31
Matthew Buettgens, Stan Dorn, Caitlin Carroll, <i>ACA and State Governments: Consider Savings as Well as Costs</i> , Urban Institute (July 2011)	27
California Department of Healthcare Services, <i>California Bridge to Reform: A Section 1115 Waiver Fact Sheet (Nov. 2010)</i> available at http:// www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/1115%20Waiver %20Fact%20Sheet%2011.2.10.pdf	40, 41
Center for Consumer Information and Insur- ance Oversight, Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Essential Health Benefits Bulletin</i> at 8 (Dec. 16, 2011) available at http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/1216 2011/essential_health_benefits_bulletin.pdf	33
CMS, Letter to State Medicaid Directors, Re: Maintenance of Effort 1 (Feb. 25, 2011) avail- able at https://www.cms.gov/smdl/downloads/ SMD11001.pdf	34
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Budget and Economic Outlook: Fiscal Years 2007 to 2016</i> 59 (2006)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Congressional Research Service, <i>Variation in Analyses of PPACA’s Fiscal Impact on States</i> (Sept. 8, 2010)	28
<i>Connecticut First in Nation to Expand Medicaid Coverage to New Groups Under the Affordable Care Act</i> , U.S. Department of Health & Human Services (June 21, 2010) available at http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2010pres/06/20100618h.html	39
Theresa A. Coughlin & David Liska, <i>The Medicaid Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment Program: Background and Issues 1-2</i> (1997) available at http://www.urban.org/pdf/anf_14.pdf	9
Darryl Fears, <i>D.C. Jumps At Health-Care Savings In Expanded Medicaid</i> , Wash. Post, May 14, 2010, at B2	39, 40
Memorandum from Richard S. Foster, Chief Actuary, CMS, to the Obama Administration and Congress 12 (Apr. 22, 2010) available at http://graphics8.nytimes.com/packages/pdf/health/oactmemo1.pdf	27
<i>Governor Dayton Expedites Medicaid Expansion</i> , Home Page of the Office of the Governor (Jan. 20, 2011) available at http://mn.gov/governor/newsroom/pressreleasedetail.jsp?id=9319	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Governor Patrick Announces \$26.75 Billion Medicaid Waiver Agreement</i> (Dec. 21, 2011) available at http://www.mass.gov/governor/pressoffice/pressreleases/2011/111221-medicaid-waiver-agreement-announced.html	40
Mark Greenberg, <i>HHS Policy Guidance On Maintenance of Effort, Assistance, and Penalties: Summary and Discussion</i> , 4 GEORGETOWN J. ON FIGHTING POVERTY 315 (1997).....	34
Kevin Grumbach, Karen Vranizan, & Andrew B. Bindman, <i>Physician Supply and Access to Care in Urban Areas</i> , 16 HEALTH AFFAIRS 71 (1997).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 111-299, 1st Sess. (Leg. Hist.) (Oct. 14, 2009)	37
Health Resources and Services Administration, <i>Designation of Medically Underserved Populations and Health Professions Shortage Areas</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 11232-11281 (Feb. 29, 2008)	9
John Holahan & Irene Headen, <i>Medicaid Coverage and Spending in Health Reform: National and State-by-State Results for Adults at or Below 133% FPL</i> (Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, May 2010) available at http://www.kff.org/healthreform/upload/Medicaid-Coverage-and-Spending-in-Health-Reform-National-and-State-By-State-Results-for-Adults-at-or-Below-133-FPL.pdf	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nicole Huberfeld, <i>Bizarre Love Triangle: The Spending Clause, Section 1983, and Medicaid Entitlements</i> , 42 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 413, 442 (2008)	37
Letter from Mike Huebsch, Secretary, Wisconsin Department of Administration (Dec. 29, 2011) available at http://www.wha.org/Data/Sites/1/medicaid/DOAletter-DHHS1-11-12.pdf	35, 36
Institute of Medicine, <i>Essential Health Benefits: Balancing Coverage and Costs</i> (Oct. 7, 2011)	33
Institute of Medicine, <i>Improving the Quality of Care in Nursing Homes</i> 3-4 (1986)	10
Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, <i>Dual Eligibles: Medicaid’s Role for Low-Income Medicare Beneficiaries</i> (2011) available at http://www.kff.org/medicaid/upload/4091-08.pdf	12
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>California’s “Bridge To Reform” Medicaid Demonstration Waiver</i> (Oct. 2011 Update) available at http://www.kff.org/medicaid/upload/8197-R.pdf	41
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicaid: A Timeline of Key Developments, 1965 – 2009</i> available at http://www.kff.org/medicaid/timeline/pf_entire.htm	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jonathan Oberlander, <i>Through the Looking Glass: The Politics of the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act</i> , 32 J. HEALTH POL. POL'Y & L. (2007).....	11
Kevin Outterson, <i>Obama Couldn't Have Done It Without You, Red State Edition</i> , The Incidental Economist (February 14, 2012) available at http://theincidentaleconomist.com/wordpress/obama-couldnt-have-done-it-without-you-red-state-edition/	25
Jane Perkins & Gene Coffey, <i>Patient Protection Act Clarifies The Meaning of "Medical Assistance,"</i> National Health Law Program (Mar. 31, 2010) available at http://www.pilcop.org/chc_MedicalAssistance_NHLP-NSCLC.pdf	38
Sara Rosenbaum, Brad Finnegan, Peter Shin, <i>Community Health Centers in an Era of Health System Reform and Economic Downturn: Prospects and Challenges 1-2</i> (Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, 2009) available at http://www.kff.org/uninsured/upload/7876.pdf	9
Sara Rosenbaum & Paul S. Wise, <i>Crossing the Medicaid-Private Insurance Divide: The Case of EPSDT</i> , 26 HEALTH AFFAIRS 382 (2007).....	7
Sara Rosenbaum, <i>Medicaid</i> , 346 NEW ENG. J. MED. 635 (2002).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sara Rosenbaum, <i>Medicaid at Forty: Revisiting Structure and Meaning in a Post-Deficit Reduction Act Era</i> , 9 J. HEALTH CARE L. & POL’Y 5, 16-22 (2006).....	5
Sara Rosenbaum et al., <i>National Health Reform: How Will Medically Underserved Communities Fare?</i> , Policy Research Brief No. 10 (2009).....	8
Sara Rosenbaum, D. Richard Mauery, Peter Shin, Julia Hidalgo, <i>National Security and U.S. Child Health Policy: The Origins and Continuing Role of Medicaid and EPSDT</i> 6-11 (2005) available at http://www.gwumc.edu/sphhs/departments/healthpolicy/chpr/downloads/mil_prep042605.pdf	6
Alice Sardell & Kay Johnson, <i>The Politics of EPSDT Policy in the 1990s: Policy Entrepreneurs, Political Streams, and Children’s Health Benefits</i> , 76 MILBANK Q. 175 (1998)	7
<i>Texas v. Leavitt</i> , Brief of the States of Arizona, Alaska, Connecticut, Kansas, Mississippi, New Hampshire, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Carolina, And Vermont as Amici Curiae In Support of Plaintiffs (2006)	13
Sidney D. Watson, <i>Mending the Fabric of Small Town America: Health Reform and Rural Economies</i> , 113 W. VA. L. REV. 1 (2010).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sidney D. Watson, <i>The View from the Bottom: Consumer-Directed Medicaid and Cost-Shifting to Patients</i> , 51 ST. LOUIS U.L.J. 403 (2007).....	4
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, <i>Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Establishment of Exchanges and Qualified Health Plans</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 41866, 41893 (July 15, 2011).....	33
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>Cosmic Constitutional Theory: Why Americans Are Losing Their Inalienable Right to Self-Governance</i> (in press, 2012)	15
Wisconsin Department of Health Services, 2011-2013 Medicaid Efficiencies, Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Waiver Request of Eligibility Restrictions Established Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA) available at http://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/mareform/moe/moe.pdf	36
